Town of

o
\_J SLAVE LAKE

BYLAW NO. 05-2025

Operations Rates Bylaw

BEING A BYLAW OF TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

A Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta to rescind Bylaw #03-

2018 and establish a schedule of fees for services provided and for the rent of Town

of Slave Lake equipment and sale of miscellaneous inventory items and Operations
Department Fees

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to establish fees for the rent of the Town of
Slave Lake equipment and for the various services by the Town of Slave Lake and
for the sale of inventory items.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of Town of Slave Lake in the Province
of Alberta, duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter
M-26, RSA 2000 and amendments thereto, the following fees shall be charged for
services provided by the Town of Slave Lake and for the rent of the Town of Slave
Lake equipment and for the sale of miscellaneous inventory items.

1. CITATION
1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as Operations Rates Bylaw

1.2. Where the provisions of this Bylaw conflict with the provision of any
other Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake, this Bylaw shall prevail.

2. PURPOSE AND APPLICATION
2.1. Operations Department

a. Equipment, Operator and Labor Hourly Rates, and Price listing as per
attached Schedule "A"

2.2. Cemetery

a. Cemetery Price Listing and Fees as per attached Schedule "B"
2.3. Mapping Products

a. Mapping Product Price Listing as per attached Schedule "C"
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2.4, That this Bylaw comes into effect upon the date of its Third and Final

Reading.
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CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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Town of Slave Lake Operations Rate Bylaw 05-2025

SCHEDULE "A"

Operator and Labor Hourly Rates

A. Operator / Laborer

Regular Hours
Overtime Hours {(minimum 2 hour callout)

Sundays and Holidays (minimum 2 hour callout)

B. Foreman

Regular Hours
Overtime Hours (minimum 2 hour callout)

Sundays and Holidays {minimum 2 hour callout)

Hourly Rate
$45.00
$67.50
$90.00

$57.00
$85.50
$114.00

Equipment Price List (without operator) operated by Town Employee Only

*Steamer & Vacuum Combination units require two operators
Loader

Backhoe

Sander Unit (plus materials at cost recovery)
Grader

Tamper

Steamer

Sweeper

Compressor

Vacuum Combination

Vacuum Combination (per Km travel)

Pickup Truck

One Ton Truck

Line Painter

Sewer Camera (per service)

Gravel Truck

Line Locator (includes operator)

Lawn mower (includes operator)

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable

Hourly Rate
$127.00
$113.00
$69.00
$151.00
$26.00
$84.00
$160.00
$53.00
$165.00
$1.65/km
$33.00
$45.00
$63.00
$165.00/service
$114.00
$139.00
$57.00
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Town of Slave Lake Operations Rate Bylaw 05-2025

SCHEDULE "B"

Schedule of Rates for Cemetery Services

Casket Burial Plot (Regular and Green)

Cremation Plot

Veterans' Plot (50% Of Regular Plot)

Indigents' Plot {50% of Regular Plot)

Casket Interment Service (Weekday)

Casket interment Service (Weekend and Holiday))
Cremains Interment (Weekday)

Cremains Interment {Weekend and Holiday)
Columbarium Niche (Includes Door Etching)
Open and Close Columbarium Niche (Weekday)
Open and Close Columbarium Niche (Weekend and Holiday)
Standard Grave Liner

Muslim Grave Liner

Oversized Garve Liner

Administration Fee

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable.

$618.00
$124.00
$309.00
$309.00
$652.00
$717.00
$133.00
$196.00
$1,255.00
$133.00
$165.00

Cost Recovery
Cost Recovery
Cost Recovery
$34.00

Page 4 of 5




—_ Town of

\_J SLAVE LAKE
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SCHEDULE "C"
Schedule of Rates for Mapping Products

A. Paper Maps

1. Color Original of Large Format Street or Land Use Zoning Map (36" X 48"}

2. Color Original of Small Format Street or Land Use Zoning Map {24" X 36")

3. Water, Sanitary, or Storm Sewer Map (36" X 48")

4. Water, Sanitary, or Storm Sewer Map (24" X 36")

B. Customer Requested Specific Maps

Basic Service charge. Charged on all orders regardless of number of maps
sheets purchased.

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable

$40.00

$21.00

$40.00

$21.00

$57.00/hour
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