

BYLAW NO. 05-2025

Operations Rates Bylaw

BEING A BYLAW OF TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
A Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta to rescind Bylaw #03-2018 and establish a schedule of fees for services provided and for the rent of Town of Slave Lake equipment and sale of miscellaneous inventory items and Operations Department Fees

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to establish fees for the rent of the Town of Slave Lake equipment and for the various services by the Town of Slave Lake and for the sale of inventory items.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of Town of Slave Lake in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26, RSA 2000 and amendments thereto, the following fees shall be charged for services provided by the Town of Slave Lake and for the rent of the Town of Slave Lake equipment and for the sale of miscellaneous inventory items.

1. CITATION

- 1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as Operations Rates Bylaw
- 1.2. Where the provisions of this Bylaw conflict with the provision of any other Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake, this Bylaw shall prevail.

2. PURPOSE AND APPLICATION

- 2.1. Operations Department
 - a. Equipment, Operator and Labor Hourly Rates, and Price listing as per attached Schedule "A"
- 2.2. Cemetery
 - a. Cemetery Price Listing and Fees as per attached Schedule "B"
- 2.3. Mapping Products
 - a. Mapping Product Price Listing as per attached Schedule "C"



EFFECTIVE DATE

2.4. That this Bylaw comes into effect upon the date of its Third and Final Reading.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 14 DAY OF JAN 2025.

X Heard
MAYOR

X [Signature]
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 14 DAY OF JAN 2025.

X Heard
MAYOR

X [Signature]
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 14 DAY OF JAN 2025.

X Heard
MAYOR

X [Signature]
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Town of Slave Lake Operations Rate Bylaw 05-2025

SCHEDULE "A"

Operator and Labor Hourly Rates

A. Operator / Laborer

	Hourly Rate
Regular Hours	\$45.00
Overtime Hours (minimum 2 hour callout)	\$67.50
Sundays and Holidays (minimum 2 hour callout)	\$90.00

B. Foreman

Regular Hours	\$57.00
Overtime Hours (minimum 2 hour callout)	\$85.50
Sundays and Holidays (minimum 2 hour callout)	\$114.00

Equipment Price List (without operator) operated by Town Employee Only

	Hourly Rate
*Steamer & Vacuum Combination units require two operators	
Loader	\$127.00
Backhoe	\$113.00
Sander Unit (plus materials at cost recovery)	\$69.00
Grader	\$151.00
Tamper	\$26.00
Steamer	\$84.00
Sweeper	\$160.00
Compressor	\$53.00
Vacuum Combination	\$165.00
Vacuum Combination (per Km travel)	\$1.65/km
Pickup Truck	\$33.00
One Ton Truck	\$45.00
Line Painter	\$63.00
Sewer Camera (per service)	\$165.00/service
Gravel Truck	\$114.00
Line Locator (includes operator)	\$139.00
Lawn mower (includes operator)	\$57.00

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable

Town of Slave Lake Operations Rate Bylaw 05-2025

SCHEDULE "B"

Schedule of Rates for Cemetery Services

Casket Burial Plot (Regular and Green)	\$618.00
Cremation Plot	\$124.00
Veterans' Plot (50% Of Regular Plot)	\$309.00
Indigents' Plot (50% of Regular Plot)	\$309.00
Casket Interment Service (Weekday)	\$652.00
Casket interment Service (Weekend and Holiday))	\$717.00
Cremains Interment (Weekday)	\$133.00
Cremains Interment (Weekend and Holiday)	\$196.00
Columbarium Niche (Includes Door Etching)	\$1,255.00
Open and Close Columbarium Niche (Weekday)	\$133.00
Open and Close Columbarium Niche (Weekend and Holiday)	\$165.00
Standard Grave Liner	Cost Recovery
Muslim Grave Liner	Cost Recovery
Oversized Garve Liner	Cost Recovery
Administration Fee	\$34.00

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable.

Town of Slave Lake Operations Rate Bylaw 05-2025

SCHEDULE "C"

Schedule of Rates for Mapping Products

A. Paper Maps

1. Color Original of Large Format Street or Land Use Zoning Map (36" X 48")	\$40.00
2. Color Original of Small Format Street or Land Use Zoning Map (24" X 36")	\$21.00
3. Water, Sanitary, or Storm Sewer Map (36" X 48")	\$40.00
4. Water, Sanitary, or Storm Sewer Map (24" X 36")	\$21.00

B. Customer Requested Specific Maps

Basic Service charge. Charged on all orders regardless of number of maps sheets purchased.

\$57.00/hour

* GST to be added to all rates as applicable